

No. 07-499

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,  
*Petitioner*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, AMERICAN  
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, AND U.S. COMMITTEE  
FOR REFUGEES AND IMMIGRANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANWEN HUGHES  
ELEANOR ACER  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST  
333 Seventh Ave.,  
13<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 845-5200

STEVEN H. SCHULMAN  
(Counsel of Record)  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

JUNE 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The INA’s persecutor bar was phrased and intended to exclude refugees who made a moral choice to assist in the persecution of others. ....	5
II. Refusing to recognize the legal relevance of duress means denying protection to refugees whose forced commission of human rights violations was part of the persecution they themselves suffered. ....	9
III. Interpreting the persecutor bar to exclude consideration of individual culpability would have a severe impact on former child soldiers.....	18
IV. A rule holding duress to be irrelevant to the application of the persecutor bar would have particularly perverse effects on victims of torture.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	7
<i>Castañeda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	19
<i>Fedorenko v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23, 29
<i>Foroglou v. INS</i> , 170 F.3d 68 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, (1987) .....	6
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	10
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 101 F.3d 1213 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Matter of A-G-</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 502 (BIA 1987) .....	10
<i>Mekhoukh v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 118. (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Mojsilovic v. INS</i> , 156 F.3d 743 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 81 (1804) .....	8
<i>Negusie v. Gonzales</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 325 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Ramos-Vasquez v. INS</i> , 57 F.3d 857 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19, 27

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(42)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	18, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv).....	18, 25

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.6 .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.6.....	12

**Other Authorities**

1951 United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	6
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 .....	6
Amnesty International, <i>Iraq: Systematic Torture of Political Prisoners</i> (2001).....	33
Amnesty International, <i>Iraq: Victims of Systematic Repression</i> (Nov. 24, 1999) .....	17
Coalition to Stop the Use of Child Soldiers, <i>Summary Child Soldiers Global Report 2008</i> .....	24
Geneva Convention IV Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, August 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	19

Human Rights Watch et al., <i>The Facts Speak for Themselves: The Preliminary Report of the National Commissioner for the Protection of Human Rights in Honduras (1994)</i> .....	30
Human Rights Watch, <i>“Bullets for Each of You”: State-Sponsored Violence Since Zimbabwe’s March 29 Elections</i> (June 2008) ....	34
Human Rights Watch, <i>“My Heart is Cut”: Sexual Violence by Rebels and Pro-Government Forces in Côte d’Ivoire</i> (August 2007) .....	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Coercion and Intimidation of Child Soldiers to Participate in Violence</i> (April 2008).....	24
Human Rights Watch, <i>Mauritania’s Campaign of Terror: State-Sponsored Repression of Black Africans</i> (April 1994).....	31
Initial Report of the United States of America to the U.N. Committee on the Rights of the Child Concerning the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/OPA/USA/1 (June 22, 2007) .....	28
International Labor Organization Convention on the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor, I.L.O 182, June 17, 1999, 38 I.L.M. 1207 .....	20

Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, <i>Refugees, Rebels, and the Quest for Justice</i> (2002) .....	9
Office of the Prosecutor, Special Court for Sierra Leone, Press Release: Prosecutor Says He Will Not Prosecute Children (Nov. 2, 2002) .....	27
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict, CA Res./54/263, U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/49, Annex I (May 25, 2000).....	21
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of August 12, 1949, and relating to the Protection of victims in International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 608 .....	20
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of August 12, 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non- International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977....	20
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court Art. 8(2)(b)(xxvi), U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/9, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90. ....	20
U.N. Secretary-General, Report of the Expert of the Secretary-General, Ms. Graça Machel, on Promotion and Protection of the Rights of Children: Impact of Armed Conflict on Children, ¶ 34, delivered to the General Assembly, U.N. Doc. A/51/306 (Aug. 26, 1996).....	26

U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Burma International Religious Freedom Report</i> 2001 .....	16
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>China International Religious Freedom Report</i> 2001 .....	16
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Eritrea International Religious Freedom Report—2007</i> .....	17
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Mauritania: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 1991</i> (Jan. 30, 1992) .....	33
UNHCR, Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees .....	8
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	29
William O'Neill, <i>Conflict in West Africa: Dealing with Exclusion and Separation</i> , 12 IJRL Special Supplementary Issue on Exclusion 171 (2000) .....	27
